

Pediapharm Inc.

Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2016 and 2015
(expressed in Canadian dollars)



June 27, 2016

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Pediapharm Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Pediapharm Inc., which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2016 and 2015 and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

*PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP/s.r.l./s.e.n.c.r.l.
1250 René-Lévesque Boulevard West, Suite 2500, Montréal, Quebec, Canada H3B 4Y1
T: +1 514 205 5000, F: +1 514 876 1502*



We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Pediapharm Inc. as at March 31, 2016 and 2015 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP¹

¹ CPA auditor, CA, public accountancy permit No. A111799

Pediapharm Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		4,941,494	6,798,770
Accounts receivable	4	300,108	300,886
Prepaid expenses		52,808	135,079
Inventories	2	609,458	369,752
		<u>5,903,868</u>	<u>7,604,487</u>
Property and equipment	5	39,625	59,045
Intangible assets	6	<u>1,709,701</u>	<u>1,408,758</u>
		<u>7,653,194</u>	<u>9,072,290</u>
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7	768,435	994,723
Interest payable		166,833	-
Current portion of long-term debt		380	4,313
		<u>935,648</u>	<u>999,036</u>
Long-term debt		-	380
Convertible debentures	8	<u>3,910,695</u>	<u>3,582,766</u>
		<u>4,846,343</u>	<u>4,582,182</u>
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital		20,966,018	20,779,567
Contributed surplus		3,600,707	3,171,121
Deficit		<u>(21,759,874)</u>	<u>(19,460,580)</u>
		<u>2,806,851</u>	<u>4,490,108</u>
		<u>7,653,194</u>	<u>9,072,290</u>

Approved by the Board of Directors on June 27, 2016

(Sylvain Chretien)

Director

(Norman Chartrand)

Director

Sylvain Chretien

Norman Chartrand

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Pediapharm Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss For the years ended March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
Revenue			
Products		3,504,696	2,496,828
Commissions		245,540	571,855
		<u>3,750,236</u>	<u>3,068,683</u>
Cost of sales		<u>1,295,999</u>	<u>962,821</u>
Gross profit		2,454,237	2,105,862
Selling and administrative expenses	9, 12, 15	6,750,581	7,063,517
Depreciation and amortization		105,721	75,496
Foreign exchange loss		71,901	15,025
Other income	3	<u>(3,134,249)</u>	<u>-</u>
Operating loss		(1,339,717)	(5,048,176)
Financing costs	11	1,001,046	-
Interest income		<u>(41,469)</u>	<u>(49,227)</u>
Net loss and comprehensive loss		<u>(2,299,294)</u>	<u>(4,998,949)</u>
Net loss per share from continuing operations attributable to shareholders of the Company			
Basic and diluted		<u>(0.03)</u>	<u>(0.07)</u>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		<u>72,381,586</u>	<u>72,055,856</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Pediapharm Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity For the years ended March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Share capital			Total shareholders' equity (deficiency) \$	
		Common shares	Amount \$	Contributed surplus \$		
Balance – March 31, 2014		72,055,856	20,779,567	903,012	(14,461,631)	7,220,948
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year		-	-	-	(4,998,949)	(4,998,949)
Equity components of convertible debentures	8	-	-	1,250,000	-	1,250,000
Share-based compensation – Stock option plan	9	-	-	650,503	-	650,503
Issuance of warrants	10	-	-	367,606	-	367,606
Balance – March 31, 2015		<u>72,055,856</u>	<u>20,779,567</u>	<u>3,171,121</u>	<u>(19,460,580)</u>	<u>4,490,108</u>
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year		-	-	-	(2,299,294)	(2,299,294)
Share-based compensation – Stock option plan	9	-	-	466,327	-	466,327
Exercise of warrants and options	10	288,200	129,201	(36,741)	-	92,460
Issuance of shares for officer compensation	9	168,382	57,250	-	-	57,250
Balance – March 31, 2016		<u>72,512,438</u>	<u>20,966,018</u>	<u>3,600,707</u>	<u>(21,759,874)</u>	<u>2,806,851</u>

Authorized shares

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Pediapharm Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows For the years ended March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
Cash flows from			
Operating activities			
Net loss for the year		(2,299,294)	(4,998,949)
Adjustments for			
Depreciation of property and equipment		23,260	17,997
Amortization of intangible assets		124,045	99,082
Amortization of financing fees		50,202	-
Share-based compensation expense	9	523,576	650,503
Interest on convertible debentures		673,117	-
Convertible debentures interest accretion		277,727	-
Impairment loss		230,299	-
Interest income		(41,469)	(49,227)
		<u>(438,537)</u>	<u>(4,280,591)</u>
Changes in non-cash operating working capital items	14	(382,945)	(344,391)
Interest paid		(506,287)	-
Interest received		41,469	49,227
		<u>(1,286,300)</u>	<u>(4,575,755)</u>
Investing activities			
Purchases of property and equipment		(3,840)	(54,538)
Purchases of intangible assets		(655,287)	(856,640)
		<u>(659,127)</u>	<u>(911,178)</u>
Financing activities			
Proceeds from issuance of shares, net of issuance costs		92,460	-
Repayment of long-term debt		(4,309)	(6,892)
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debentures, net of issuance costs	8	-	5,200,371
		<u>88,151</u>	<u>5,193,479</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the year		(1,857,276)	(293,454)
Cash and cash equivalents – Beginning of year		6,798,770	7,092,224
Cash and cash equivalents – End of year		4,941,494	6,798,770

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

1 Incorporation and nature of activities

Pediapharm Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act and sells products and offers marketing services to the pharmaceutical industry, particularly related to pediatric care. The Company is domiciled in Canada, and its registered office is located at 1 Place du Commerce, Suite 225, Verdun, Quebec H3E 1A2. Pediapharm Inc.’s shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange.

2 Basis of presentation and summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of presentation

The Company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as set out in Part I of the CPA Canada Handbook – Accounting, which incorporates International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

The policies applied in these consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of June 27, 2016.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost convention.

Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies to obtain benefits from its activities. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is obtained, and they are deconsolidated on the date control ceases. These consolidated financial statements include the Company’s one inactive subsidiary, Pediapharm Licensing Inc.

New standards not yet adopted by the Company

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments

The IASB previously published versions of IFRS 9 that introduced new classification and measurement requirements in 2009 and 2010 and a new hedge accounting model in 2013. In July 2014, the IASB released the final version of IFRS 9, which replaces earlier versions of IFRS 9 issued and completes the IASB’s project to replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In May 2014, the IASB released IFRS 15, which supersedes IAS 11, Construction Contracts, and IAS 18, Revenue, and the related interpretations on revenue recognition: IFRIC 13, Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 15, Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18, Transfers of Assets from Customers, and SIC 31, Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 16, Leases

In January 2016, the IASB released IFRS 16. The new standard eliminates the classification of leases as either operating or finance leases and introduces a single accounting model for the lessee under which a lease liability and a right-of-use asset is recognized for all leases with a term of more than 12 months. IFRS 16 also substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements; accordingly, a lessor continues to classify its leases as operating leases or finance leases. IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17, Leases, and related interpretations. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2019 for the Company, with earlier application permitted for companies that also apply IFRS 15. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the new standard on its consolidated financial statements.

There are no other IFRSs or IFRIC Interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

Use of judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Company's management to make estimates and judgments that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Management bases its estimates and judgments on historical experience and on various other assumptions that it considers reasonable. The areas involving a high degree of judgment or complexity, or other areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed below. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Changes will be reported in the period in which they are identified.

a) Fair value of stock options and warrants

When the Company issues stock options and warrants, an estimate of fair value is derived for the instrument using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The application of this option pricing model requires management to make assumptions regarding several variables, including the period for which the instrument will be outstanding, the price volatility of the Company's shares over a relevant time frame, the determination of a relevant risk-free interest rate and an assumption regarding the Company's dividend policy in the future. If different assumptions are used, the value derived for the instruments could be significantly impacted. See notes 9 and 10 for assumptions used to value these instruments.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

b) **Impairment of intangible assets**

Licences are recognized as intangible assets and are amortized over their useful lives when they meet the criteria for capitalization. Forecasted revenue and profitability for the relevant products are used to assess compliance with the capitalization criteria and to assess the recoverable amount of the assets. The useful life is determined by identifying the period in which substantially all of the cash flows are expected to be generated and generally amortization starts either from the date of the distribution approval granted by Health Canada or from the date of the licence contract signature, depending on the contract terms. Whenever licences are tested for impairment, the determination of the assets' recoverable amount involves the use of estimates by management and can have a material impact on the respective values and ultimately the amount of any impairment.

On December 31, 2015, the Company announced that Health Canada has upheld the May 2015 Notice of Deficiency – Withdrawal Letter regarding Easyhaler Budesonide, without prejudice to refiling. The Company will take the appropriate time to analyze the available documents and notes with its team of consultants and partner that have been involved during this process, in order to assess its potential alternatives. Meanwhile, management has recorded an impairment expense of \$216,975 for the Easyhaler Budesonide capitalized licence costs (included in intangible assets).

c) **Fair value of convertible debentures**

The convertible debentures are a compound financial instrument under IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation, and have both a liability and an equity component. The fair value of the consideration for the compound instrument must be split into its liability and equity components. The fair value of the consideration in respect of the liability component is first measured at the fair value of a similar liability that does not have any associated equity conversion option. This becomes the liability component's carrying amount at initial recognition, and the residual amount is allocated to the equity components. The most significant assumption used is the discount rate to fair value for the liability component. If other assumptions are used, the values derived could be significantly impacted. See note 8 for the assumptions used to determine the fair value of the convertible debentures.

Foreign currency translation

The Company's presentation and functional currency is the Canadian dollar. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the year-end exchange rates. Exchange gains and losses resulting from the translation of these amounts are included in loss and comprehensive loss for the year. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at historical cost are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the transaction date.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Revenue recognition

Sale of products

The Company sells pediatric pharmaceutical products. Revenue from the sale of products in the course of ordinary activities is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns. Products are delivered by truck directly from the Company to customers located in Canada and are recognized as revenue when the ownership of the products are transferred to the customer. Revenues are recognized net of applicable rebates and after the following criteria have been met: (i) there is evidence of an arrangement; (ii) delivery was made; (iii) there is no continuing management involvement with the products; (iv) price is fixed; and (v) recovery of the consideration is probable.

The returns provision is calculated using management's best estimate of products that will ultimately be returned by customers. Estimation of the returns provision is based on historical experience with returned products.

Commission revenue

The Company receives commission revenue in the course of ordinary activities, which is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is recognized when the recovery of the consideration is probable, the associated costs can be estimated reliably, there is no continuing management involvement and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

Reimbursement of selling expenses

The Company receives reimbursement of certain selling expenses incurred for the promotion and marketing of certain products for which it receives commission revenue, which are recognized when they become due and collection is reasonably assured. For the year ended March 31, 2016, reimbursements of selling expenses amounted to nil (for the year ended March 31, 2015 – \$121,586) and are included as a reduction of selling expenses.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and highly liquid investments with original terms to maturity of 90 days or less at the date of purchase.

Inventories

Finished goods are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined using the first-in, first-out method. For the year ended March 31, 2016, the cost of inventories sold included in cost of sales is \$842,607 (for the year ended March 31, 2015 – \$689,861).

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Property and equipment

Property and equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period. The Company depreciates its property and equipment as follows:

	Method	Rate/Period
Computer equipment	Straight-line	3 years
Office furniture and equipment	Declining balance	20%

Intangible assets

Separately acquired trademarks and licences are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment charges. These assets have finite useful lives.

Intangible assets are amortized using the straight-line basis over their estimated lives as follows:

	Period
Licences	7 and 15 years
Trademarks	15 years
Software	3 years

Amortization method and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, on a prospective basis at each reporting date.

Impairment of long-lived assets

Property and equipment and intangible assets that are subject to depreciation or amortization are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels at which they have separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets that previously had impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date. With the exception of the impairment expense of \$216,975 for the Easyhaler Budesonide capitalized licence costs, there was no other material impairment of the Company's long-lived assets for any of the periods presented.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Financial instruments

The Company classifies its financial instruments into the following categories: “Loans and receivables”; “Held-to-maturity”; “Financial liabilities at FVTPL”, and “Other financial liabilities”. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial instruments at their initial recognition. Except in very limited circumstances, the classification is not changed subsequent to initial recognition.

The Company’s financial instruments are classified as follows:

Loans and receivables – Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. The Company classifies cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable in the consolidated statement of financial position as loans and receivables.

Loans and receivables are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows have expired or have been transferred and the Company has substantially transferred all risks and rewards of ownership.

Held-to-maturity – Held-to-maturity assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity that an entity has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity.

Held-to-maturity investments are initially recognized at fair value including transaction costs and measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company has no financial instruments classified as held-to-maturity.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL – Financial liabilities at FVTPL are financial liabilities held for trading, which includes derivatives and financial liabilities designated by the Company at fair value through profit or loss. The financial liabilities were designated at FVTPL as they are managed on a fair value basis.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are initially recognized at fair value, and transaction costs are expensed immediately in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial liabilities at FVTPL are presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss in other losses, net in the period in which they arise.

The Company will derecognize a financial liability, or part of a financial liability, when it is extinguished, that is, when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired.

The Company has no financial instruments classified as financial liabilities at FVTPL.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Other financial liabilities – These financial instruments are measured initially at fair value and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The Company classifies accounts payable and accrued liabilities, interest payable, long-term debt and convertible debentures as other financial liabilities.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (loss event) and that the loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Impairment losses on financial assets carried at cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

Income taxes

Current income tax expense is calculated on the basis of the applicable Canadian tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. The tax expense for the fiscal year comprises current and deferred income tax. Tax expense is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss, except to the extent that it is recognized in equity.

Deferred income tax is recognized using the liability method on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction, other than a business combination, that at the time of the transaction affects either accounting or taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the consolidated statements of financial position date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Share-based compensation

The Company has outstanding common stock options which are considered equity awards. Accordingly, the Company recognizes a share-based compensation expense based on the fair value of the options at the grant date with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus. The options vest in tranches (graded vesting); accordingly, the expense is recognized using the accelerated expense attribution method over the vesting period. The vesting of an award is not contingent on the attainment of performance conditions. When the stock options are exercised, the Company issues new shares and the proceeds net of any directly attributable transaction costs are credited to share capital.

Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in shareholders' equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Loss per share

Loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss for the year attributable to the common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding is calculated by taking into account the dilution that would occur if the securities or other agreements for the issuance of common shares were exercised or converted into common shares at the later of the beginning of the year or the issuance date, unless it is anti-dilutive. The treasury stock method is used to determine the dilutive effect of the stock options. The treasury stock method is a method of recognizing the use of proceeds that could be obtained upon the exercise of options in computing diluted earnings per share. It assumes that any proceeds would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the year. The Company has two categories of dilutive potential common shares: share-based compensation options and warrants. For the year ended March 31, 2016, share-based compensation options, warrants and convertible debenture conversion options to acquire 6,238,631 common shares (for the year ended March 31, 2015 – 9,143,988) have been excluded from the diluted earnings per share calculation, since their inclusion would have had an anti-dilutive effect.

Segment reporting

An operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses. The Company has one reportable operating segment: the products sold and the marketing services offered to the pharmaceutical industry, particularly related to pediatric care. The operating segment is reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. All of the Company's assets are located in Canada.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

3 Sale of US rights to Naproxen Suspension

On February 2, 2016, the Company signed a formal asset purchase agreement with an industry third party (the Acquirer) for the sale of the Company's US rights to the drug Naproxen Suspension in a transaction valued at approximately US\$4.25 million (the Transaction). Financial terms of the Transaction included an unconditional payment by the Acquirer of US\$2.25 million in cash (\$3,134,249) which was received at closing, and which was recognized as other income in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss, as there were no further conditions to meet. In addition, there is a payment of US\$2.0 million in cash that is conditional on the Company being granted approval from the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) of the manufacturing site transfer on or before September 30, 2016.

On May 11, 2016, the Company announced that it had received FDA approval regarding the manufacturing site transfer of Naproxen Suspension for the US market. This approval triggered the second and final payment of US\$2.0 million in cash included in a previously disclosed transaction valued at US\$4.25 million regarding the US rights to Naproxen Suspension.

4 Accounts receivable

	2016 \$	2015 \$
Trade, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of nil (2015 – nil)	269,610	205,960
Sales taxes receivable	30,498	94,926
	<hr/> 300,108	<hr/> 300,886

No trade accounts receivable were past due or impaired.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

5 Property and equipment

	Computer equipment \$	Office furniture and equipment \$	Total \$
For the year ended March 31, 2015			
Opening net book value	9,094	13,410	22,504
Additions	41,332	13,206	54,538
Depreciation charge	(13,369)	(4,628)	(17,997)
Closing net book value	37,057	21,988	59,045
As at March 31, 2015			
Cost	105,518	51,865	157,383
Accumulated depreciation	(68,461)	(29,877)	(98,338)
Net book value	37,057	21,988	59,045
For the year ended March 31, 2016			
Opening net book value	37,057	21,988	59,045
Additions	3,840	-	3,840
Depreciation charge	(18,862)	(4,398)	(23,260)
Closing net book value	22,035	17,590	39,625
As at March 31, 2016			
Cost	109,358	51,865	161,223
Accumulated depreciation	(87,323)	(34,275)	(121,598)
Net book value	22,035	17,590	39,625

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

6 Intangible assets

	Licences \$	Trademarks \$	Software \$	Total \$
For the year ended March 31, 2015				
Opening net book value	643,826	2,400	4,974	651,200
Additions	848,025	-	8,615	856,640
Amortization charge	(95,706)	(300)	(3,076)	(99,082)
Closing net book value	1,396,145	2,100	10,513	1,408,758
As at March 31, 2015				
Cost	1,702,023	4,500	33,828	1,740,351
Accumulated amortization	(305,878)	(2,400)	(23,315)	(331,593)
Net book value	1,396,145	2,100	10,513	1,408,758
For the year ended March 31, 2016				
Opening net book value	1,396,145	2,100	10,513	1,408,758
Additions	655,287	-	-	655,287
Amortization charge	(118,785)	(300)	(4,960)	(124,045)
Impairment loss	(230,299)	-	-	(230,299)
Closing net book value	1,702,348	1,800	5,553	1,709,701
As at March 31, 2016				
Cost	1,964,104	4,500	33,830	2,002,434
Accumulated amortization	(261,756)	(2,700)	(28,277)	(292,733)
Net book value	1,702,348	1,800	5,553	1,709,701

As at March 31, 2016, the average remaining life of the licences was approximately seven years (2015 – eight years).

7 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	2016 \$	2015 \$
Accounts payable – Trade	350,568	502,385
Accrued liabilities	417,867	492,338
	768,435	994,723

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

8 Convertible debentures

On March 31, 2015, the Company closed a private placement of secured, convertible debentures of the Company and share purchase warrants of the Company for aggregate gross proceeds of \$5,500,000.

The offering consisted of (i) a brokered offering of an aggregate of \$4,975,000 principal amount of debentures and 3,014,850 warrants and (ii) a non-brokered offering of an aggregate of \$525,000 principal amount of debentures and 318,150 warrants.

The convertible debentures mature four years from the date of issue, bear interest at a rate of 12% per annum paid quarterly in cash, and are fully secured by the assets of the Company. The principal amount is convertible at any time at the option of the holder into common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.45 per common share and upon giving effect to such conversion, all accrued and unpaid interest will be paid in full. The debentures will automatically convert into common shares at the conversion price if during any twenty consecutive trading days, the common shares trade at a volume weighted average price of at least \$0.60 on a total cumulative volume of not less than two million shares. The Company may at any time after the second anniversary of the date of issue, and prior to maturity, repay the principal amount subject to an early repayment fee of 2% of the principal amount repaid.

The convertible debentures are a compound financial instrument under IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation, and have both a liability and equity component. The fair value of the consideration for the compound instrument must be split into its liability and equity components. The fair value of the consideration in respect of the liability component is first measured at the fair value of a similar liability that does not have any associated equity conversion option. This becomes the liability component's carrying amount at initial recognition, and the residual amount is allocated to the equity components.

As at March 31, 2015, the fair value of the liability component was estimated at \$3,882,394 using a discount rate of 25% and the estimated fair value of the warrants was \$367,606. The residual amount attributed to the equity conversion feature was \$1,250,000.

Each warrant issued pursuant to the offering is exercisable at a price of \$0.33 per common share until March 30, 2019. The fair value of these warrants were estimated using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: expected term of four years; volatility of 72%; dividend yield of 0% and risk-free interest rate of 0.64%.

In connection with the brokered offering, the Company paid the agent a cash commission of \$118,500 and also granted the agent 359,091 broker warrants, with each such broker warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.33 per common share until March 30, 2017. The fair value of these broker warrants were estimated using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: expected term of two years; volatility of 72%; dividend yield of 0% and risk-free interest rate of 0.51%.

The proceeds received from the convertible debentures were allocated between the convertible debentures and the determined fair value of the warrants and the equity conversion feature. The resulting debentures discount of \$1,617,605 will be accreted to the face value of the convertible debentures until maturity.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Issuance costs of \$299,629 were deducted from the convertible debentures balance and are being amortized using the effective interest method.

9 Share-based compensation

Stock option incentive plan

	2016		2015	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$
Options outstanding – Beginning of year	4,245,902	0.43	4,176,666	0.45
Granted	1,655,000	0.34	360,000	0.32
Exercised	(100,000)	0.30	-	-
Forfeited*	(1,019,488)	0.46	(290,764)	0.46
Options outstanding – End of year	<u>4,781,414</u>	<u>0.40</u>	<u>4,245,902</u>	<u>0.43</u>
Options exercisable – End of year	<u>2,213,207</u>	<u>0.42</u>	<u>1,735,643</u>	<u>0.42</u>

* For the year ended March 31, 2016, 686,155 options were forfeited (for the year ended March 31, 2015 – 290,764) on the departure of employees and directors.

As at March 31, 2016, the options outstanding under the plan have a weighted average remaining life of approximately eight years (2015 – nine years).

Exercise price	Number of options outstanding
\$0.30	293,334
\$0.34	1,625,000
\$0.46	<u>2,863,080</u>
	<u>4,781,414</u>

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

a) 2014 Stock option incentive plan

On January 22, 2014, the Company adopted a stock option incentive plan for common shares whereby the Company granted 3,585,000 common shares to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The plan provided that the terms and pricing of the options would be established by the directors. The options were issued with an exercise price of \$0.46 per share and have a term of 10 years. In addition, the options have varied vesting provisions such that for some, one third of the options may be exercised on the grant date and the remaining options may be exercised in the proportion of one third in each subsequent year, and for others, one fourth of the options may be exercised on the first anniversary of the grant date and the remaining options may be exercised in the proportion of one fourth in each subsequent year.

On February 17, 2014, the Company granted 225,000 stock options to an officer of the Company. The options were issued with an exercise price of \$0.46 per share, have a term of 10 years and have vesting provisions such that one fourth of the options vest on the first anniversary of the grant date and the remaining options may be exercised in the proportion of one fourth in each subsequent year.

On September 4, 2014, the Company granted 260,000 stock options to employees and directors of the Company. The options were issued with an exercise price of \$0.30 per share and have a term of 10 years. Of these options, 80,000 have vesting provisions such that one fourth of the options vest on the first anniversary of the grant date and the remaining options may be exercised in the proportion of one fourth in each subsequent year, and 180,000 of the options have vesting provisions such that one third of the options may be exercised on the grant date and the remaining options may be exercised in the proportion of one third in each subsequent year.

On May 1, 2014, the Company also granted 100,000 stock options to a service provider. The options were issued with an exercise price of \$0.36 per share, have a term of one year and have vesting provisions such that one twelfth of the options vest each month from the grant date.

On July 2, 2015, the Company granted 150,000 stock options to a service provider. The options were issued with an exercise price of \$0.34 per share, have a term of two years and vest over a 12-month period at a rate of 25% per quarter.

On July 23, 2015, the Company granted 1,505,000 common shares to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The options were issued with an exercise price of \$0.34 per share and have a term of ten years. In addition, the options have varied vesting provisions such that for some, one third of the options may be exercised on the grant date and the remaining options may be exercised in the proportion of one third in each subsequent year, and for others, one fourth of the options may be exercised on the first anniversary of the grant date and the remaining options may be exercised in the proportion of one fourth in each subsequent year.

As at March 31, 2016, a total of 2,619,830 common shares remained authorized for issuance under the stock incentive plan.

All options granted become immediately exercisable in the event of any change of control of the Company.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

In estimating the share-based compensation expense for options granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants, the Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The assumptions used for options granted were as follows:

	2016	2015
Risk-free interest rate	0.45% to 1.22%	1.04% to 1.67%
Volatility	72%	82%
Expected life	2 to 6 years	1 to 6 years
Expected dividend yield	Nil	Nil
Expected forfeiture rate	5%	0% to 5%
Fair value per option granted	\$0.13 to \$0.22	\$0.05 to \$0.21

For the year ended March 31, 2016, the share-based compensation expense with respect to these options, as well as vesting of previously granted options, amounted to \$466,327 (for the year ended March 31, 2015 – \$650,503) and is included in selling and administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

b) Payment of bonuses through issuance of shares

On July 23, 2015, the Company's Board of Directors approved the payment of bonuses to certain officers of the Company for their contribution during the 12 months ended March 31, 2015. A portion of the bonuses, which was recorded in accrued liabilities as at March 31, 2015, was paid through the issuance of an aggregate of 168,382 common shares of the Company at a deemed price of \$0.34 per share for a total of \$57,250.

10 Warrants

	Note	2016			2015		
		Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Fair value \$	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Fair value \$
Warrants outstanding – Beginning of year		7,408,345	0.32	969,085	3,716,254	0.32	601,479
Issuance	12(a) and (b)	-	-	-	3,692,091	0.33	367,606
Exercise		(188,200)	0.30	(10,771)	-	-	-
Expiry		(3,528,054)	0.30	(590,708)	-	-	-
Warrants outstanding – End of year		3,692,091	0.33	367,606	7,408,345	0.32	969,085

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

- a) As part of the March 31, 2015 private placement of secured, convertible debentures of the Company and share purchase warrants of the Company (note 8), 3,333,000 warrants that entitle the holder to acquire 3,333,000 Company common shares at an exercise price of \$0.33 per share were granted to holders of the convertible debentures expiring on March 30, 2019. The fair value of the warrants is estimated at \$343,979 (note 8).
- b) As part of the March 31, 2015 private placement of secured convertible debentures of the Company and share purchase warrants of the Company (note 8), 359,091 broker warrants that entitle the holder to acquire 359,091 Company common shares at an exercise price of \$0.33 per share were granted to brokers of the convertible debentures expiring on March 30, 2017. The fair value of the warrants is estimated at \$23,627 (note 8).

Warrants outstanding as at March 31, 2016 and 2015:

	Number of warrants outstanding	Price \$	Expiry
Broker warrants	359,091	0.33	March 30, 2017
Warrants	<u>3,333,000</u>	0.33	March 30, 2019
Total	<u>3,692,091</u>		

11 Finance costs

	2016 \$	2015 \$
Interest on convertible debentures	673,117	-
Amortization of deferred financing fees	50,202	-
Convertible debentures interest accretion	<u>277,727</u>	-
	<u>1,001,046</u>	-

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

12 Employee benefit expense

- a) Employees other than the Company's president, chief financial officer and vice-presidents

	Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
Salaries and benefits		2,039,555	2,016,743
Share-based compensation	9	224,178	351,678
		<u>2,263,733</u>	<u>2,368,421</u>

- b) Key management personnel include the Company's president, chief financial officer, vice-presidents and Board of Directors.

	Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
Key management compensation			
Short-term employee benefits and consulting fees		976,756	1,166,017
Share-based compensation	9	242,149	298,825
		<u>1,218,905</u>	<u>1,464,842</u>

Key management compensation is included in selling and administrative expenses.

13 Related party transactions

Transactions with related parties during the year and amounts due to or from these parties as at March 31, 2016 and 2015 are disclosed in these consolidated financial statements.

All related party transactions, unless otherwise disclosed, occurred in the normal course of operations.

For the year ended March 31, 2016, the Company paid management fees in the amount of \$171,590 (for the year ended March 31, 2015 – \$159,930) to a company owned by the current Chief Financial Officer of the Company.

For the year ended March 31, 2016, the Company paid management fees in the amount of nil (for the year ended March 31, 2015 – \$7,000) to a Director of the Company for a project outside of the regular duties of a director.

For the year ended March 31, 2016, the Company paid legal fees in the amount of \$36,955 (for the year ended March 31, 2015 – \$74,421) to a firm of which a Director of the Company is a partner.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

14 Cash flows

Changes in non-cash operating working capital items are as follows:

	2016 \$	2015 \$
Decrease (increase) in		
Accounts receivable	778	126,840
Prepaid expenses	82,271	(79,703)
Inventories	(239,706)	(21,608)
Increase (decrease) in		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(226,288)	(105,593)
Deferred revenue	-	(264,327)
	<u>(382,945)</u>	<u>(344,391)</u>

15 Selling and administrative expenses

	2016 \$	2015 \$
Sales and marketing expenses	3,214,917	3,780,958
Business development and regulatory affairs	1,519,251	1,377,720
General administrative	2,016,413	1,904,839
	<u>6,750,581</u>	<u>7,063,517</u>

16 Commitments

The future minimum payments required under a long-term operating lease for office space are as follows:

	\$
2017	121,240
2018	119,288
2019	79,525

The Company also has commitments related to milestone payments it is required to pay to existing partners if some key milestones are achieved, such as Health Canada approvals.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

17 Income taxes

A reconciliation of income taxes at the Canadian statutory rate with reported income taxes are as follows:

	2016 \$	2015 \$
Statutory federal and provincial tax	(618,510)	(1,344,717)
Increase (decrease) in taxes recoverable resulting from:		
Effect of change in valuation allowance	816,281	865,703
Non-deductible share-based compensation	140,842	174,985
Non-deductible expenses for tax purposes	8,235	9,370
Other differences	(346,848)	294,659
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The Canadian combined statutory rate as at March 31, 2016 was 26.9% (2015 – 26.9%).

The Company has accumulated non-capital losses which can be carried forward to reduce future taxable income and which expire as follows:

	\$
2028	612,683
2029	700,862
2030	1,998,228
2031	1,739,847
2032	2,120,629
2033	847,524
2034	1,197,126
2035	4,864,409
2036	3,389,223
	<u>17,470,531</u>

The future benefit of these losses has not been recognized in the accounts.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Significant components of the Company's unrecognized deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are as follows:

	2016 \$	2015 \$
Deferred tax assets		
Non-capital loss carryforwards	4,699,574	3,787,271
Financing and share issue costs	313,872	477,828
Eligible capital property	-	657
Property and equipment and intangible assets	102,184	31,058
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	5,115,630	4,296,814

18 Financial instruments

Financial instruments by category

	2016		
	Loans and receivables \$	Held-to- maturity \$	Total \$
Assets as per consolidated statement of financial position			
Cash and cash equivalents	4,941,494	-	4,941,494
Accounts receivable	269,610	-	269,610
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	5,211,104	-	5,211,104
	Liabilities at FVTPL \$	Other financial liabilities \$	Total \$
Liabilities as per consolidated statement of financial position			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	768,435	768,435
Interest payable	-	166,833	166,833
Convertible debentures	-	3,910,695	3,910,695
Long-term debt	-	380	380
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	-	4,846,343	4,846,343

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	2015		
	Loans and receivables \$	Held-to- maturity \$	Total \$
Assets as per consolidated statement of financial position			
Cash and cash equivalents	6,798,770	-	6,798,770
Accounts receivable	205,960	-	205,960
	<u>7,004,730</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,004,730</u>
	Liabilities at FVTPL \$	Other financial liabilities \$	Total \$
Liabilities as per consolidated statement of financial position			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	994,723	994,723
Convertible debentures	-	3,582,766	3,582,766
Long-term debt	-	4,693	4,693
	<u>-</u>	<u>4,582,182</u>	<u>4,582,182</u>

The carrying values of the short-term financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair values due to the short-term nature of the instruments. The fair values of the convertible debentures is the same as their carrying values as at March 31, 2016.

Fair value estimation

The different levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices); and
- Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs).

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximize the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to determine fair value of an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2.

In the normal course of business, the Company is exposed to a number of financial risks that can affect its operating performance. These risks are liquidity risk, credit risk and market risk. The Company's overall risk management program and prudent business practices seek to minimize any potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises when a company encounters difficulties in meeting commitments associated with liabilities and other payment obligations. Liquidity risk is managed by maintaining adequate reserves and banking facilities and by closely monitoring forecast and actual cash flows. The Company is exposed to this risk mainly in respect of its accounts payable and accrued liabilities and convertible debentures.

The tables below categorize the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the consolidated statement of financial position date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

	2016			
	Less than 3 months \$	Between 3 months and 1 year \$	Between 1 and 5 years \$	Total \$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	768,435	-	-	768,435
Interest payable	166,833	-	-	166,833
Convertible debentures	-	-	5,500,000	5,500,000
	<u>935,268</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,500,000</u>	<u>6,435,268</u>

	2015			
	Less than 3 months \$	Between 3 months and 1 year \$	Between 1 and 5 years \$	Total \$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	994,723	-	-	994,723
Long-term debt	1,038	3,275	380	4,693
Convertible debentures	-	-	5,500,000	5,500,000
	<u>995,761</u>	<u>3,275</u>	<u>5,500,380</u>	<u>6,499,416</u>

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company is exposed mainly to credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The Company offers credit to its customers in the normal course of its operations. It continually assesses the credit risk of its customers and accounts for an allowance for doubtful accounts, if any. The credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is mitigated by the fact that they are in place with major Canadian financial institutions.

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. The Company is exposed mainly to currency risk and interest rate risk. The exposures of the Company are monitored regularly by the Company's management.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has performed a sensitivity analysis on currency risk as at March 31, 2016 and 2015. A change in foreign exchange rates of 10% higher or lower will not have a significant impact on loss and comprehensive loss for the year.

The consolidated statements of financial position has amounts denominated in other currencies as follows:

	2016 \$	2015 \$
Cash		
US dollar	582,732	154
Euro	7,107	210,833

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its fixed and floating interest rate financial instruments. Fixed rate instruments subject the Company to fair value risk, while floating rate instruments subject it to cash flow risk. The Company has performed a sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk as at March 31, 2016 and 2015. A change in interest rates on borrowings of 1% higher or lower will not have a significant impact on loss and comprehensive loss for the year.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents	Floating rate
Accounts receivable	Non-interest bearing
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Non-interest bearing
Convertible debentures	As described in note 8
Long-term debt	Fixed rate of 10.30%

Pediapharm Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Capital risk management

The common shares are managed as the capital of the Company for all periods concerned. The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to minimize the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new common shares from time to time.

19 Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in the current year where certain expenses of the prior year were reclassified to cost of sales in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

20 Subsequent event

On May 11, 2016, the Company announced that it had received FDA approval regarding the manufacturing site transfer of Naproxen Suspension for the US market. This approval triggered the second and final payment of US\$2.0 million in cash included in a previously disclosed transaction valued at US\$4.25 million regarding the US rights to Naproxen Suspension.